CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

November 14, 2017

Agenda Item: 7.1

Subject: Acceptance of Grant Agreement No. 17-057-001 – California Community College Chancellor's Office (CCCCO), Guided Pathways Grant Award, District Economic Development

<u>Background</u>: Chabot-Las Positas Community College District (CLPCCD) was awarded a grant by the California Community College Chancellor's Office (CCCCO) to serve as the fiscal agent and project manager for the California Guided Pathways Project, which entails a systemic approach to community college reform, intended to increase the number of students who successfully achieve their education goals. Implementing Guided Pathways requires an institution-wide transformation process that will require a multi-year vision and implementation by each college. CLPCCD's Department of Economic Development will create and administer contracts along with providing fiscal oversight, serving as project manager, hiring vendors and creating subcontractors as required.

The award amount of the CCCCO Agreement No. 17-057-001 is \$15,000,000, which includes funding for required staffing as well as administrative overhead costs. The term of this grant is November 15, 2017 to December 31, 2021.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees accepts the Grant Agreement No. 17-057-001 – California Community College Chancellor's Office (CCCCO), District-Economic Development, in the amount of \$15,000,000 for the period beginning November 15, 2017 to December 31, 2021. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute the grant award on the behalf of the District.

Submitted: Krista R. Johns/Date

Approved: Jannett N. Jackson/Date

APPROVED

DISAPPROVED

TABLED